
C o u n c i l  o f  t h e  D i s t r i c t  o f  C o l u m b i a  
C O M M I T T E E  O N  F A C I L I T I E S  
M EMORANDUM   
1 3 5 0  P e n n s y l v a n i a  A v e n u e ,  N W ,  W a s h i n g t o n ,  D C  2 0 0 0 4       
TO:  Chairman Phil Mendelson  
FROM: Councilmember Janeese Lewis George 
RE: Request to Agendize Emergency Measures for the March 4, 2025 Legislative 

Meeting 
DATE: February 27, 2025 
 

I request the following emergency measures be agendized for the March 4, 2025 
Legislative Meeting: 
 

• “Modification Nos. M02, M03, and M04 and proposed Modification No. M05 to 
Contract No. DCAM-24-NC-RFP-0003A with Jerome L. Taylor Trucking, Inc. 
Approval and Payment Authorization Emergency Declaration Resolution of 2025” 

• “Modification Nos. M02, M03, and M04 and proposed Modification No. M05 to 
Contract No. DCAM-24-NC-RFP-0003A with Jerome L. Taylor Trucking, Inc. 
Approval and Payment Authorization Emergency Act of 2025” 

 
This legislation approves Modification Nos. M02, M03, and M04 and proposed Modification No. 
M05 to Contract No. DCAM-24-NC-RFP-0003A between the Department of General Services 
and Jerome L. Taylor Trucking, Inc. to provide citywide solid waste collection and disposal 
services, increasing the not-to-exceed amount for Option Year One by $3,175,966.98, from 
$937,087.38 to $4,113,054.36, and authorizing payment to Jerome L. Taylor Trucking, Inc. for 
services received and to be received under these modifications.  
 
Approval of Modification Nos. M02, M03, and M04 and proposed Modification No. M05 is 
necessary to authorize the continuation of citywide solid waste collection and disposal services 
and to compensate the Contractor for services provided and to be provided under these 
modifications. On September 11, 2024, via Modification No. M02, the Department partially 
exercised Option Year One of the Contract, extending the term of the Contract from October 1, 
2024, through November 18, 2024, and establishing a NTE amount of $937,087.38. On November 
18, 2024, via Modification No. M03, the Department extended the Option Year One period 
through February 24, 2025 at no additional cost. On January 13, 2025, via Modification No. M04, 
the Department extended the Option Year One period through April 14, 2025 at no additional cost. 
Proposed Modification No. M05 would exercise the remainder of Option Year One, extending the 
term of the Contract through September 30, 2025, and increasing the NTE amount for Option Year 
One by $3,175,966.98, from $937,087.38 to $4,113,054.36. 
 

Copies of the measures are attached. The Executive’s e-filing will be circulated as soon as it is 
received. Please contact Sebastian Weinmann, Committee Director, at sweinmann@dccouncil.gov 
with any questions. 
 
cc:    Members, Council of the District of Columbia 

Office of the Secretary 



Office of the General Counsel 
Office of the Budget Director 
Mayor’s Office of Policy and Legislative Affairs 

 
 
 


